
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel 
14 January 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 
1SH

Membership

Chair Cllr Julie Hodgkiss (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Mark Evans (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Christopher Haynes Cllr Michael Heap

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Co-opted Members

Wolverhampton Youth Council Wolverhampton Youth Council
Hadeel A Ahmad Parent Governor Representative
Leanne Dack Parent Governor Representative
Cyril Randles Church of England – Diocese of Lichfield
Portia Tsvangirai Parent Governor Representative
Mrs R Watkins Catholic Church Representative
Stacey Atim Wolverhampton Youth Council
Emma Curran Wolverhampton Youth Council
Kasmie Hawker Wolverhampton Youth Council
Tanya Kasinganeti Wolverhampton Youth Council
Vernandah Madahni Wolverhampton Youth  Council



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel: 01902 551251or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 4.11.14 (Pages 5 - 8)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 12.11.14 (Pages 9 - 16)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

5 Matters arising 

[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Emotional and Psychological Well Being Services Strategy for Children and 
Young People 2013-2016 (Pages 17 - 50)

[Sarah Fellows, Mental Health Commissioning Manager, NHS Wolverhampton 
CCG, to present report on progress against the aims of the strategy.]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Children and Young
People Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 4 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss (Chair)
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Michael Heap
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jas Dehar

Hadeel A Ahmad Parent Governor Representative

Mrs R Watkins Catholic Church Representative

Portia Tsvangirai Parent Governor Representative

Employees

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Bill Hague Service Manager – School Places and Transport
Tom Knott School Organisation Officer
James McElligott Assistant Director,Learning and Achievement
Trevor Pringle Head of School Planning and Resources
Marc Webb Service Manager – Capital and Assets

Part 1 – items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from the following

Councillor Paula Brookfield
Councillor Lorna McGregor
Cyril Randles
Leanne Dack
Tanya Kasinganeti

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

Page 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

3 Final Decision regarding the 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme
Bill Hague presented a report detailin
[...]
its
popularity and performance.

Marc Webb explained that the local authority will need Secretary of State Consent
before using green spaces for development. A comment was made about the option
of using before and after sessions such as breakfast clubs to help spread the
congestion.

St Martin’s CE Primary School

No comments

Stowlawn Primary School

No comments

West Park Primary School

No comments

Westacre Infant School

No comments

Resolved

The panel agreed that their comments would be summarised and submitted to
Cabinet for consideration.

Page 8



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 12 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss (Chair)
Cllr Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cyril Randles Church of England – Diocese of Lichfield

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Daphne Atkinson Senior Consultant Social Worker, Community Directorate
Emma Bennett Assistant Director - Children, Young People and Families
Alexandra Chilcott Head of Standards and Vulnerable Pupils
Colin Parr Licensing Manager
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alison Shannon Finance Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel

Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Mrs Rosalie Watkins
Portia Tsvangirai

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 8

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 24.9.14
The minutes of the meeting of 24.9.14 were approved

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Families, gave a brief overview of 
the background to the budget savings proposals. Cllr Gibson commented on the 
further savings target of £15 million to be achieved by 2016/17. Cllr Gibson 
commented that if any of the savings proposals are not accepted that savings would 
have to be sought from elsewhere.

Cllr Gibson commented that the biggest budget cost was expenditure on looked after 
children service, but explained that the work of the Families R First programme is 
expected to deliver savings in the future. Cllr Gibson commented on the learning 
from the changes introduced by Essex County Council in the looked after children 
and the work being done to implement them locally. 

Cllr Gibson confirmed the Council’s commitment to Wolverhampton Youth Zone. Cllr 
Gibson commented on discussions with representatives of Steve Morgan Foundation 
about future plans.

The panel comments on the saving proposals are attached at appendix 1.

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 8

Appendix 1

Updated June Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
Children and Families
Children's Short Breaks 
administration

Community

No comments

Wolverhampton Youth 
Zone

Community Kasmie Hawker was disappointed at the 
further savings cuts aimed at the youth 
service. Kasmie wanted reassurance 
that the impact of the savings will be 
effectively monitored after they have 
been made.

Special Educational 
Needs Reform Grant 
Efficiencies

Community

No comments

Looked After Children Community There was concern about the size of the 
budget and its needs to be watched. Cllr 
Gibson accepted this and explained that 
the number of looked after children had 
stabilised at around 800 and was 
confident  that the savings target could 
be achieved.

The proposals were welcomed as an 
alternative to care homes and there was 
support for the Council taking this 
approach.

Commissioning – Bring 
forward 18/19 savings

Community

No comments

Additional Savings - The 
Haven

Community The service is highly regarded and 
provides important support to vulnerable 
groups.  The support given by the 
Council to help Haven secure alternative 
sources of funding was queried. Cllr 
Gibson explained that the Council works 
closely with Haven to make the savings 

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 8

and how they could become self-
sustaining.  Cllr Gibson commented on 
the work being done to provide different 
types of support, for example helping 
people to move through the system 
quickly.

There is a risk that the savings cuts will 
represent a false economy and issue for 
the people concerned will not be 
resolved and lead to problems in the 
future. A comment was made about 
whether the Council was confident that 
there was not going to be gaps in the 
care provided. 

Page 12



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 8

October Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
Children and Families
Children, Young People 
and Families Voluntary 
Redundancies.

Community A comment was made about whether the 
Council has got the skills and experience 
to continue to deliver the service. There 
was concern that about the numbers of 
staff who could qualify for voluntary 
redundancy and the impact that this 
could have on the service. Cllr Gibson 
responded that she was confident that 
the service has the skills. Cllr Gibson 
commented on the changes in workforce 
as a result of the introduction of the new 
operating model that would support the 
delivery of the service in the future. 

Review Workforce Need 
and Capabilities within the 
Safeguarding and Quality 
Service

Community

No Comments

6 CYP Scrutiny Budget Report Appendix A 12.11.14
7 (Ofsted) Inspection Outcomes (April - October 2014)

Alexandra Chilcott explained that 19 schools had been fully inspected and the report 
provides a summary of the judgements of Ofsted As a result of the Ofsted 
inspections Wolverhampton is expected to move up the league table.

The panel commented that the performance of secondary schools was much better 
than primary schools.  The panel commented about concerns from expressed by 
primary schools that they had not been properly supported by school improvement 
team. Further there was surprise about the lack of support to help schools prepare 
for the inspection.

Alexandra explained that due to budgetary pressures and changes in the service 
there is strong focus on challenging schools to prepare for the inspection and 
improve their service.  Alexandra explained that there are two primary school 
advisers that cover 80 primary schools, which makes it difficult to provide the kind of 
support that schools would like. There is no secondary school adviser.

In addition, schools can buy in additional support in preparation for an Ofsted 
inspection.

The panel commented on the results for Deansfield Secondary School which was 
now in special measures and queried the reasons for change. Alexandra explained 
that the result for Deansfield was a surprise. The Ofsted report had previously been 

Page 13



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 8

subject to light touch inspection due its previous performance at GSCE. The 
effectiveness of school leadership was highlighted in the report. 

A key factor in Deansfield school results was a national change which meant that 
vocational qualifications were no included in the calculation of the GCSE scores. This 
change had a massive difference to schools teaching a large number of vocational 
schools. Deansfield School is currently looking for an academy sponsor.

The progress of the school is being reviewed every six weeks by the school 
improvement board. The school have been advised to make changes to their action 
plan. The school are also receiving support from inspection services.

Youth Council criticised the support given to
[...]
 
of the Regulatory and Safeguarding Forum and that this was the only such forum in 
the West Midlands region.

The panel endorsed the report and the reassurance that the issue of child 
safeguarding is being tackled together by the key agencies. The panel queried the 
opportunity for councillor involvement in the process.

Colin explained that regular reports are presented to the licensing committee, but 
there was limited Councillor involvement in the process. The licensing committee get 
updates on progress. The work is also within the remit of the Childrens Board. 

Colin commented that an update report will be presented to the panel in 12 months 
detailing the work of the forum. The report will provide the opportunity to see the 
impact of the new work detailed in the report. Colin commented that in addition to the 
issue of taxi drivers, there was also concern about young children working in off-
licences and selling alcohol to other children. Colin explained that a report could be 
presented to the panel in December 2015.

Resolved

The panel welcomed the report and agreed to receive an update report detailing the 
work of regulatory services and safeguarding forum at meeting in December 2015.

The meeting closed at 7:35pm

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 1 of 9

Agenda Item No: 6

Children and Young People  
Scrutiny Panel
14 January 2015

Report title Emotional and Psychological Well Being 
Services Strategy for Children and Young 
People 2013-2016 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Health and Well-Being

Wards affected All

Accountable director Noreen Dowd, Interim Director, Strategy and Solutions, 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group.

Originating service Commissioning – Wolverhampton CCG 

Accountable employee(s) Sarah Fellows
Tel
Email

Mental Health Commissioning Manager
01902 42573
sarahfellows2@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Consider and comment on the update regarding the Emotional and Psychological Well 

Being Services Strategy for Children and Young People 2013-2016.  

2. Agree to receive an updated  progress report from work being undertaking by the 

Community Development Workers in May 2015 to scope and understand the under 

representation of children and young people from Black and Minority Ethnic Groups in 

the referrals to CAMHS.

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 2 of 9

3. Agree to receive a report from the Care Quality Commission based on the findings of an 

inspection of national mental health crisis care in Wolverhampton when available. 

Recommendations for noting:

1. The Panel is asked to note the following progress and key next steps regarding 

implementation of the Emotional and Psychological Well Being Services Strategy:

 the submission of the Wolverhampton Crisis Concordat Declaration to the National 

Programme.

 Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group’s successful application for Children 

and Young People’s Task Force funding to scope and develop Child and Adolescent 

Mental Health Service (CAMHS) TIER 4 commissioning pathways across the Black 

Country. 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 3 of 9

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Children and Young People’s 

Scrutiny Panel with an update regarding progress of the implementation of the Emotional 

and Psychological Well Being Services Strategy for Children and Young People 2013-

2016

1.2 The strategy includes developments that are part of HeadStart: Wolverhampton. (The 

aim of Headstart is primarily mental health promotion and early intervention, preventing 

common mental health issues becoming bigger problems later in life. It hopes to offer a 

more resilient future for our young people, by giving them the support and skills to cop
[...]
 45 children and young people assessed bids from potential providers 

for project initiatives. 

 Moderating panels regarding the above will occur in January 2015 to allocate 

funding to successful bidding organisations.  It is expected that pilot projects will be 

starting in February 2015 following the moderating process. 

 Resilience and self-efficacy training has begun across the City’s schools that are 

engaged in HeadStart Wolverhampton. The training has been extended to external 

partners including West Midlands Police and CAMHS. 

 

3.8     In addition to the above the following key next steps should be noted:

 Scoping of gap analysis regarding services and initiatives at CAMHS TIER 2 – 

including how these can be aligned with the Local Authority provided Early Help 

service.

Page 23



This report is PUBLIC 
PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 8 of 9

 Review of tri-partite funded out of area placements to inform commissioning intentions 

and improved processes for children and young people with complex needs and 

requirements that are placed ‘out of area’.

 Scoping of current care pathways and initiatives regarding children and young people 

who display sexually harmful behaviour, to inform commissioning intentions and 

improve care pathways and outcomes. 

 Analysis of referrals into CAMHS to further scope and understand the under 

representation of children and young people from Black and Minority Ethnic Groups. 

This work is being under taken by the Community Development Workers, based within 

the Joint Commissioning Unit, with colleagues in specialist CAMHS.   An update on 

progress can be presented to scrutiny panel in May 2015

 Work with the lesbian, gay, bisexual, and transgender (LGBT) community to 

understand and scope the needs of young people in Wolverhampton who are 

questioning LGBT.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 Non-recurrent funding has been used to ‘pump prime’ service developments and 

initiatives within speci
[...]
ice, but as part 
of their duties they are involved in both assessing and/or supporting children and young people who 
have mental health problems. Universal services include GPs, health visitors, schools, early years’ 
provision and others. Universal services are commissioned by CCGs and Local Authorities and 
schools themselves, and may be provided by a range of agencies.  
 
 
 

Page 49



4 
 

 
Tier 2 (Targeted services)  
These include services for children and young people with milder problems which may be delivered 
by professionals who are based in schools or in children’s centres. Targeted services also include 
those provided to specific groups of children and young people who are at increased risk of 
developing mental health problems (e.g. youth offending teams and looked after children’s teams, 
paediatric psychologists based in acute care settings). Targeted services are commissioned by CCGs 
and Local Authorities and schools, and are provided by a range of agencies.  
 
Tier 3 (Specialist services)  
These are multi-disciplinary teams of child and adolescent mental health professionals providing a 
range of interventions. Access to the team is often via referral from a GP, but referrals may also be 
accepted from schools and other agencies, and in some cases self-referral. These services are 
commissioned by CCGs although there may be a contribution from Local Authorities.  
 
Tier 4 (Specialised CAMHS)  
These include day and inpatient services and some highly specialist outpatient services including 
services for children/young people. 
 
 
ENDS 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting 4.11.14
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting 12.11.14
	6 Emotional and Psychological Well Being Services Strategy for Children and Young People 2013-2016
	Appendix 1 CAMHS Strategy Action Plan
	Appendix 2 Service Model
	Appendix 3 WOLVERHAMPTON CRISIS CONCORDAT DECLARATION Final SF
	Appendix 4 camhs-pilot-summ-1214




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 14 January 2015

Attendance

Members of the Children and Other Councillors present at the meeting
Young People Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Val Gibson

Hadeel A Ahmad Parent Governor Representative
Cyril Randles Church of England – Diocese of Lichfield
Portia Tsvangirai Parent Governor Representative
Mrs R Watkins Catholic Church Representative
Arnold Majecha Wolverhampton Youth Council

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children, Young People and Families
Sarah Fellows Mental Health Commissioning Manager
Mai Gibbons Senior Commissioning Officer
Qadar Zadar Service Manager,Black Country Partnership Foundation Trust

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from the following

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Michael Heap
Cllr Milkinder Jaspal



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

In the absence of the chair Cllr Julie Hodgkiss, Cllr Mrs Thompson chaired the 
meeting.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 4.11.14

The minutes of meeting of 4 November 2014 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 12.11.14

The minutes of meeting of 12 November 2014 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair, subject to the following changes

Appendix 1 – Page 11 – Wolverhampton Youth Zone

“Kashmire Hawker was disappointed at the further savings cuts aimed youth services 
and young people. Kashmire wanted reassurance that the impact of savings will be 
effectively monitored after they have been made”

Ofsted Inspection Outcomes (April – October 2014) – Page 13

“The panel commented about the concerns expressed from primary schools  that 
they had not been properly supported by the school improvement team.”

5 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting on 4 November 2014.

Cllr Michael Hardcare commented on the decision to place Deansfield School in 
special measures and the reference to the improvement action plan. Cllr Hardarce 
commented that the minutes should make clear that the local authority is not 
responsible for the implementation of the action plan. 

Cllr Brookfield suggested that a report be presented to the panel meeting on 11.3.15 
to provide an update on the school inspection report.

Resolved

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children,Young People and Families, agreed to 
forward the concerns to the Director Education about the need to make clear that the 
responsibility for the implementing the action is for the school and the limited 
education role of the local authority in the process.

A report on school education inspection to be presented to panel meeting on 11.3.15

6 Emotional and Psychological Well Being Services Strategy for Children and 
Young People 2013-2016



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Cllr Mrs Thompson welcomed the Chair of Health Scrutiny Panel and other members 
of the panel who had accepted an invitation to attend the meeting.

Sarah Fellows, Mental Health Commissioning Manager, Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Mai Gibbons, Senior Commissioning Manager, and Qadar 
Zada, Divisional Manager, Black Country Partnership Foundation Trust jointly 
presented a report. The presentation gave an update on progress of work being done 
or planned to assess and meet the mental health needs of young people in 
Wolverhampton.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager briefly outlined the responsibilities of the 
different agencies working to develop and implement a new model for children 
mental health services. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that 
fundamental changes in services were needed in how services were commissioned 
to meet the needs of young people.

Mai commented on the findings of a mental health needs analysis survey and the 
work being done to improve the support and deliver the right service at the right time 
and provide appropriate help to young people.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented on the importance of 
providing a single point of access so that mental health professionals, parents and 
other agencies working with young people had clear information about the referral 
process.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented on the concerns about the 
issue of young people accessing urgent care in cases involving self-harm. Young 
people in this situation are treated in accident and emergency by members of the 
crisis team. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that extra funding 
has been provided to move young people to more appropriate care setting. In 
addition, there is a process to provide specialist care if needed.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained the caseload had increased at 
Tier 4 levels and it was necessary to respond to this change in the number of young 
people needing specialist care. A new mental service will cover the age range 0-25 
had been introduced to provide better care pathways for young people. A decision 
would be made by professionals about whether a young person was ready to be 
treated in an adult care setting or continue with the current care arrangements.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained the caseload had increased at 
Tier 4 levels and it was necessary to respond to this change in the number of young 
people needing specialist care. The revised service model will cover the age range 0-
25 had been introduced to provide better care pathways for young people. A decision 
would be made by professionals about whether a young person was ready to be 
treated in an adult care setting or continue with the current care arrangements.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that the lack of provision of 
Tier 4 beds was a national issue. Sarah explained that the work being done with 
authorities across the Birmingham and Black Country to provide better local provision 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

including the new Dept. Health funded pilot that Wolverhampton CCG is leading on 
across the Black Country.  

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that currently young people 
are referred to areas such as Sheffield was not suitable as it was difficult for family 
members to provide support needed and the travel costs involved. A revised model 
would aim to provide shorter stays in care at a closer location in the West Midlands 
region.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that care pathways at Tier 2 
were an area of concern.  A scoping paper is being drafted to look at giving 
additional support to schools. The information will explain to schools where they can 
refer young people, if there are concerns. The Mental Health Commissioning 
Manager explained that they had interest from the voluntary sector to provide support 
to young people at this level. GPs have raised the issue about provision at Tier 2 and 
the Mental Health Commissioning Manager is working with local authority colleagues 
to meet this need as CAMHS Tier 2 is commissioned by the Local Authority.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented on the low numbers of 
young people from the BME community being referred to mental services when 
compared to the numbers represented at the adult mental health service. Sarah 
commented that work will be done next month to investigate the reasons for the low 
numbers of young people not seeking help.

The panel queried the progress of the adult mental health strategy and requested 
that a copy be made available. The panel queried the numbers of young people 
being support at each of the tiers. Mai Gibbons, Senior Commissioning Manager 
gave a summary of the numbers and a profile of users. Mai explained that 22 young 
people were being treated at Tier 4.

The Senior Commissioning Manager commented that while there is a difference on 
the basis of gender, with more boys being referred at young ages, but this balance 
changes as more girls in the 14-16 age group are referred to CAMHS.

The Senior Commissioning Manager agreed to provide a breakdown of the referrals 
to the service. The Senior Commissioning Manager explained that work is being 
done to improve the quality of data about suicide attempts and self-harm as it can be 
difficult to get reliable information. The Senior Commissioning Manager explained 
that there were no suicides involving young people in the last 12 months.

Service Director Children, Young People and Families, commented on the planned 
changes to deal with long term vacancies and the extra resources provided by 
specialist social workers to support young people.

The panel expressed concern about the reliance of pump priming or non-recurring 
funding sources to deliver the mental health strategy and the link to waiting times. 
The panel requested to see information to better understand how well the service is 
meeting the demand.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented on the challenge in 
delivering the HeadStart programme but was hopeful that Council would be 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

successful in its application for continued funding in the next round. Sarah 
commented the success of the peer mentor scheme and the delivery of mental 
resilience training. The pilots within schools are being delivered to the whole class to 
avoid stigmatising the issue of mental health and encouraging people to talk about 
the issue. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that a focus of the 
service was make sure young people get the right help and support by asking the 
right questions.

The panel commented on whether a similar campaign to Wolverhampton’s dementia 
friendly campaign should be done to promote discussion among young people about 
mental health issues, to avoid stigmatising and encourage more people to seek help. 

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented on the work with schools 
and the use of websites to sign post people to sources of help.  The Mental Health 
Commissioning Manager explained that the course was being delivered in a non-
stigmatised way. At present ten schools were involved in the HeadStart programme. 
In addition the Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that some of the 
pilot schemes will provide children with a ‘place to go’ i.e. resilience clubs and 
activities etc. as this was a clear need identified by adults and children as part of the 
consultation process prior to Stage Two bid submission.

The panel queried the future success of the programme due to the lack of 
guaranteed funding.  The Mental Health Commissioning Manager expressed 
confidence in Wolverhampton getting further lottery funding based on the feedback 
received on the programme and the progress made. The Senior Commissioning 
Manager identified that the programme is working with key partners including the 
University of Wolverhampton to assess the impact of the training delivered in the 
schools that are involved. The Senior Commissioning Manager accepted that there is 
an issue of stigmatisation within schools and the ‘resilience and self-efficacy training 
work done with young people aged 10 -14 years. The training is aimed at classes is 
aimed at individuals.

Kashmire commented on his experience of the HeadStart programme and its 
importance of young people getting the right help and support. Kashmire commented 
on the low numbers of young people getting help from CAMHS service. Kashmire 
suggested that it would be useful to compare the results for children from BME 
backgrounds to the actual numbers across the school age. The Senior 
Commissioning Manager commented on the change in the profile of people 
accessing the service, and they were now dealing with older children, and the service 
had to respond to this.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented on the universal services 
provided in schools and the aim of the HeadStart programme to up skill young 
people. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented that while she 
cannot guarantee future funding from the lottery in round 3, but was confident of a 
positive response based on the progress to date. The Mental Health Commissioning 
Manager commented on the mental health issues concerning young unemployed 
and explained that there were discussions with Base 25 about providing support for 
young people, where issues relate to low level depression and anxiety.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

The panel queried the work being done with schools to improve understanding of the 
issue. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented about the work being 
done to bring about a whole system change that will help to up skill more young 
people and encourage them to seek help. 

The panel queried alternative funding options being considered that would enable the 
existing pilot projects to continue to be delivered. The Mental Health Commissioning 
Manager accepted that there was no guarantee but repeated her view that the 
programme had been well received by national lottery.

Qadar Zada, Divisional Manager, BCPFT, gave an overview of the current provision 
of support available to young people at the different levels. The Divisional Manager 
commented on the concern about the lack of local provision at level 4 and that as a 
result young people needing specialist provision were being placed in areas very far 
from family and friends. The Divisional Manager commented that as a result young 
people found it difficult to integrate back into their family after being away.

The Divisional Manager commented on the improvements to the clinical care 
pathways to improve treatment and support available to young people and to deliver 
a seamless service. The Divisional Manager commented positively on the work being 
done in Wolverhampton to improve the care and support available to young people 
and the model of working was something that other areas could follow.

The Divisional Manager commented on the work being planned over the next 12 
months in 0-25 service across the west midlands. The panel commented on the 
concern about the transition from young people to adult services and welcomed the 
work to tackle this issue. 

The panel thanked the witnesses for their contributions.

Resolved

The panel requested that a draft schedule of the information requested is shared with 
members of the Health Scrutiny and Children and Young People Scrutiny.  The panel 
will determine when they would like to receive information.

The panel accepted the following recommendations:

 to receive and updated progress report on work being done to scope and 
understand the underrepresentation of  children and young people from black and 
minority ethnic groups in referrals to the CAMHS

 to receive a report from the Care Quality Commission on the findings of an 
inspection of mental health crisis care in Wolverhampton when available.

The meeting ended at 19:25


